liabilities at March 31, 2021 and 2020, based upon a sensitivity analysis performed by management assuming a hypothetical increase and decrease in
market interest rates of 100 basis points. The earnings sensitivities assume an immediate increase and decrease in market interest rates of 100 basis points
and are applied only to financial assets and liabilities, including hedging instruments, that existed at the balance sheet date and do not take into account any
new assets, liabilities or hedging instruments that may arise over the next 12 months. There is the possibility that the Federal Reserve may use negative
interest rates if economic conditions warrant which could potentially affect the success of our asset and liability management activities and negatively affect
our financial condition and results of operations.

As of March 31, 2021

Impact on Annual Earnings If:
As of March 31, 2020

Impact on Annual Earnings If:
  Interest Rates   Interest Rates

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Increase
100 Basis

Points

Decrease
100 Basis

Points

Increase
100 Basis

Points

Decrease
100 Basis

Points
Effect on Earnings:
Change in pre-tax net income before mark-to
   -market gains (losses) on derivative and
   hedging activities(1)  $ (34)  $ 13  $ (63)  $ 41
Mark-to-market gains (losses) on derivative and
   hedging activities   115   (153)   145   (243)
Increase (decrease) in income before taxes  $ 81  $ (140)  $ 82  $ (202)
Increase (decrease) in net income after taxes  $ 62  $ (108)  $ 63  $ (156)
Increase (decrease) in diluted earnings per
   common share  $ .35  $ (.60)  $ .33  $ (.80)

(1)  If decreasing interest rates by 100 basis points results in a negative interest rate, we assume the interest rate is 0% for this disclosure (as opposed to being a negative interest rate).

38

  At March 31, 2021
   Interest Rates:

Change from
Increase of
100 Basis

Points

Change from
Decrease of
100 Basis

Points
(Dollars in millions)  Fair Value   $   %   $   %
Effect on Fair Values:
Assets

Education Loans  $ 79,405  $ (393)   —  $ 604   1%
Other earning assets   4,405   —   —   —   —
Other assets   3,937   (193)   (5)   273   7
Total assets gain/(loss)  $ 87,747  $ (586)   (1)% $ 877   1%

Liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities  $ 81,300  $ (368)   —%  $ 399   —%
Other liabilities   862   (185)   (21)   290   34
Total liabilities (gain)/loss  $ 82,162  $ (553)   (1)% $ 689   1%

  At December 31, 2020
   Interest Rates:

Change from
Increase of
100 Basis

Points

Change from
Decrease of
100 Basis

Points
(Dollars in millions)  Fair Value   $   %   $   %
Effect on Fair Values:
Assets

Education Loans  $ 81,579  $ (419)   (1)% $ 669   1%
Other earning assets   3,822   —   —   —   —
Other assets   4,227   (248)   (6)   300   7
Total assets gain/(loss)  $ 89,628  $ (667)   (1)% $ 969   1%

Liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities  $ 83,345  $ (373)   —%  $ 406   —%
Other liabilities   1,020   (274)   (27)   358   35
Total liabilities (gain)/loss  $ 84,365  $ (647)   (1)% $ 764   1%

A primary objective in our funding is to minimize our sensitivity to changing interest rates by generally funding our floating rate education loan portfolio with
floating rate debt and our fixed rate education loan portfolio with fixed rate debt although we can have a mismatch at times. In addition, we can have a
mismatch in the index (including the frequency of reset) of floating rate debt versus floating rate assets. In addition, due to the ability of some FFELP Loans
to earn Floor Income, we can have a fixed versus floating mismatch in funding if the education loan earns at the fixed borrower rate and the funding remains